Department of Port Control

Ordinance No.: 621-2023

Executive Summary

The Department of Port Control is requesting authority to enter into one or more requirement contracts with Wadsworth & Associates, Inc. to provide various proprietary services of labor and materials needed for installation & enhancement of security cameras and emergency stations in parking areas at Cleveland Hopkins International Airport. This will include any parts, materials, equipment, supplies, and software programs needed for a period of two years, with three one-year options to renew, exercisable by the Director of Port Control.

Background/Purpose:

This request will provide the Department of Port Control with the needed support to install and upgrade the security and emergency communication equipment for parking areas at Cleveland Hopkins International Airport ("CLE").

Scope:

The scope of work will include, but not be limited to, providing for the installation, upgrades, and enhancements of cameras and emergency communication stations within the SMART parking garage and other parking areas at Cleveland Hopkins International Airport. This will include, but not be limited to the sourcing, supplying, and delivering of required components, materials, parts, equipment, support equipment, supplies, labor and services if needed, to install, upgrade, and enhance these security systems for Cleveland Hopkins International Airport.

Justification/Urgency:

The need for these services is to ensure the safety & security of the traveling public and the employees of the Airport.

Anticipated Cost:

The anticipated cost of the contract(s) is \$685,000, and shall be paid from Fund No. 60 SF 001, 60 SF 141, 60 SF 167, and 60 SF 168.

Term:

Two years, with three one-year options to renew, exercisable by the Director of Port Control.